

27.10.2025.
60 & 61
Ct.No.7.
as

WPA 3492 of 2024

Moumita Ghosh & Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

with

WPA 9410 of 2024

Anikul Islam & Anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Firdous Samim,
Ms. Gopa Biswas,
Mr. Hasanuz Zaman Molla,
Ms. Salini Bhattacharya.

...for the Petitioners in
WPA 3492/2012 & WPA 9410/2012.

Mr. Subir Sanyal, Ld. Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Ratul Biswas,
Mr. Kaushik Chowdhury.

...for the WBBPE.

1. Both the writ petitions are taken up together for hearing due to thematic coherence.
2. Affidavit-in-opposition filed on behalf of the West Bengal Board of Primary Education (for short WBBPE) to the writ petition being WPA 9410 of 2024 is taken on record.
3. Mr. Samim prays for extension of time to file reply thereto.
4. The prayer is allowed.
5. Let such affidavit-in-reply be filed within a week from date. A copy of which shall be served upon the respondents.

6. Mr. Samir further informs that the affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition bearing WPA 3492 of 2024 has been filed by the Board, and a copy thereof has been served upon the writ petitioner.
7. Mr. Samim also prays for extension of time to file reply thereto.
8. The prayer is allowed.
9. Let such reply be also filed within a week from date.
10. Mr. Samim informs that another writ petition, being WPA 2561 of 2024, involving a similar issue, is pending before this Hon'ble Court. He prays that the said writ petition may also be heard together with these two writ petitions.
11. Such prayer has not been opposed by the respondents.
12. Accordingly, the prayer is allowed.
13. Let these two writ petitions be heard together with WPA 2561 of 2024.
14. I have been informed that the affidavits have not been exchanged in respect of the writ petition being WPA 2561 of 2024.
15. The parties are directed to complete the exchange of affidavits in connection with the writ petition being WPA 2561 of 2024 before the returnable date.
16. Place these matters in the list on 26th November, 2025 for further consideration.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)